

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

PEARSON EDUCATION, INC., :
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., :
CENGAGE LEARNING INC. AND :
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC., :

Plaintiffs,

-against-

07 Civ. 9399 (CSH)
ECF Case

VINOD KUMAR, VIRENDER YADAV, :
SUKHWINDER SINGH AND :
DART AIR, INC. ALL D/B/A :
MODERN BOOKS D/B/A EXPRESS :
BOOKS D/B/A UNIQUE BOOKS :
D/B/A JHON BOOK STORE D/B/A :
EXPRESSBOOKS06 D/B/A :
QUALITYINSTRUMENTS400 :
AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-5, :

Defendants.

----- x

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THEIR COPYRIGHT CLAIMS AGAINST
DEFENDANTS VINOD KUMAR AND DART AIR, INC.

DUNNEGAN LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Pearson Education, Inc.,
John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
Cengage Learning Inc., and
The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.
350 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10118
(212) 332-8300

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
Argument	2
I. THE SALE OF FOREIGN EDITIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' TEXTBOOKS CONSTITUTES COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.	2
II. DEFENDANTS KUMAR AND DART INFRINGED 379 OF PLAINTIFFS' COPYRIGHTS BY SELLING FOREIGN EDITIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' WORKS IN THE UNITED STATES.	5
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER STATUTORY DAMAGES OF \$750 PER WORK INFRINGED FOR EACH OF THESE 379 WORKS	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS	9
Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

BMG Music v. Perez,
 952 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1206, 112 S. Ct. 2997 (1992). 4

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Scorpio Music Distributors, Inc.,
 569 F. Supp. 47 (E.D.Pa. 1983),
aff'd, 738 F.2d 424 (3d Cir. 1984) 5

Lechner v. Marco-Domo Internationales Interieur GmbH,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4022 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2005) 8

Lingo Corp. v. Topix, Inc.,
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1437 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2003). 4,5

Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug Emporium, Inc.,
 38 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994). 4

Pearson Education, Inc., et al. v. Jun Liao, et al.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39222
 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2008). 4,9

Quality King Distribs. v. L'anza Research Int'l,
 523 U.S. 135, 118 S. Ct. 1125 (1998) 3,4

Wales Indus. Inc. v. Hasbro Bradley, Inc.,
 612 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 8,9

Yurman Design, Inc. v. PAJ, Inc.,
 93 F.Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2000),
aff'd in part, 262 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

Rules and Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106. 1,2

17 U.S.C. § 109(a) 3

17 U.S.C. § 412. 9

17 U.S.C. § 502. 2,9,10

17 U.S.C. § 504(c) 2,9

17 U.S.C. § 602. 3
